

Dodla Dairy Limited

March 25, 2019

Summary of rating action

Instrument*	Previous Rated Amount (Rs. crore)	Current Rated Amount (Rs. crore)	Rating Action
Fund-based -Term Loan	45.00	70.00	[ICRA]A+(Positive); Reaffirmed
Fund-based – Cash Credit*	72.50	72.50	[ICRA]A+(Positive)/A1+; Reaffirmed
Short-term fund based limits	30.00	30.00	[ICRA]A1+; Reaffirmed
Unallocated Limits	62.00	37.00	[ICRA]A+(Positive); Reaffirmed
Total	209.50	209.50	

*Cash credit interchangeable with short-term loans
Instrument details are provided in [Annexure-1](#)

Rationale

The reaffirmation of ratings takes into account Dodla dairy Limited's (DDL) the recent debt funded acquisition of processing plant of KC Dairy Products Pvt. Ltd for a total consideration of Rs. 103 crore which provides an entry into central Tamil Nadu. The company availed US \$ 15 million (equivalent to Rs. 110 crore) of INR denominated NCD from International Finance Corporation (IFC) out of which first tranche of ~Rs. 55 crore was disbursed in February 2019. The remaining Rs 55 crore will be disbursed in November 2019. Meanwhile, DDL has liquidated its mutual fund investments to the tune of Rs. 41 crore to fund the acquisition. Further, the new milk processing unit at Rajahmundry commenced operations in March 2019; with this, the overall, installed milk processing capacity of DDL increased to 17.05 lakh liters per day (LLPD) from 12.55 LLPD. The rating also favorably takes into account the moderation in raw milk prices during current flush season which resulted in improved profitability to 7.90% in 9MFY2019 from 7.0% in FY2018. The positive outlook reflects ICRA's expectation of sustained improvement in DDL's liquid milk business over the medium term supported by increased milk procurement by entering into new geographies and considerable improvement in the capital structure post IPO (expected by Q2FY2020) on account of networth augmentation and prepayment of debt.. The ratings continue to factor in the well-established position of the Dodla brand and its diversified presence across the districts of Andhra Pradesh (AP), Karnataka and parts of Tamil Nadu (TN) and Telangana. DDL's established procurement base supported by a wide network of bulk coolers and chilling centres helps it maintain a steady source of liquid milk from dairy farmers. The ratings also draw comfort from the favourable growth prospects given the low penetration of the organized sector in the dairy industry. DDL's entry into newer geographies and its ability to develop value-added products are crucial for sustaining the current growth momentum. The ratings favorably take into account the growth in liquid milk volumes to 22.14 LLPD in 9MFY2019 owing to its entry into newer geographies, expanding customer and milk procurement base. This coupled with significant growth in curd sales, enabled DDL to report Operating Income (OI) in 9MFY2019 to Rs. 1,187.2 crore. The ratings also draw comfort from the healthy financial profile of the company characterized by robust capital structure with low gearing of 0.2 times, strong debt coverage indicators with interest coverage of 13.1 times, TOL/TNW of 0.7 times and comfortable liquidity position with unencumbered liquid surplus of ~Rs. 83 crore as on December 31, 2018.

The ratings, however, are constrained by the commoditised nature of operations, intense competition from organised co-operatives, private sector and unorganised players may negatively impacts the ratings. Also, the company's vulnerability to external factors such as weather and disease outbreaks affects the ratings. Given the stiff competition from milk cooperatives – especially in Karnataka and TN (which account for around half of its turnover) – DDL's pricing flexibility in these markets is constrained by its existing high price differential with milk co-operatives in these states. Nonetheless, the company has been largely able to pass on the hike in input costs in the past. Further, the proportion of value added products decreased in overall revenue mix to 29% in FY2018 from 33% in FY2017 due to decrease in sales of butter and ghee as the prices for the same has increased after the implementation of GST. The sustainability of revenues from value-added products remains to be seen. While the current acquisition had led to increase in debt levels and depletion of liquid reserves, the operational nature of the acquired plant with readily available market along with healthy cash generation from existing operations provides comfort. That said, going forward, any sizeable debt funded capex would remain a key rating sensitivity. ICRA notes that DDL's international operations (Lakeside Dairy Limited) are self-sufficient and no funding support from DDL is envisaged going forward.

Outlook: Positive

The positive outlook factors in the ICRA's expectation of sustained improvement in DDL's liquid milk business over the medium term supported by increased milk procurement by entering into new geographies. Further, the moderation in raw milk prices during current flush season is expected to result in improved profitability. The outlook may be revised to Stable in case of deterioration of debt coverage indicators on account of debt funded capex/ acquisition or if the operational performance is worse than expected and/or significant funding support to foreign subsidiaries. Its capex plans, IPO timelines and the impact of the same on the capital structure will be closely monitored.

Key rating drivers

Credit strengths

Healthy growth in OI: DDL's liquid milk volumes witnessed a growth to 22.14 LLPD in 9MFY2019 owing to its entry into newer geographies, expanding customer and milk procurement base. This coupled with significant growth in curd sales, enabled DDL to report Operating Income (OI) in 9MFY2019 to Rs. 1,187.2 crore.

Established brand in southern India and favourable growth prospects: The Dodla brand is well established in the liquid milk segment of southern India and has diversified presence across the districts of AP, Karnataka and parts of Tamil Nadu and Telangana combined with favourable growth prospects given the low penetration of the organised sector in the dairy industry.

Robust capital structure and coverage indicators: The ratings draw comfort from the healthy financial profile of the company characterized by robust capital structure with low gearing of 0.2 times, strong debt coverage indicators with interest coverage of 13.1 times, TOL/TNW of 0.7 times and comfortable liquidity position with unencumbered liquid surplus of ~Rs. 83 crore as on December 31, 2018.

Acquisition of KC Diary: DDL has acquired the business of KC Diary Products Pvt. Ltd, hence increasing its production capacity by 12.5 LLPD to 17.05 LLPD. The acquisition gave Dodla access to strong operating network of KC Diary in Madurai and other nearby places, hence establishing stronger network in central Tamil Nadu region.

Established procurement network: DDL's wide procurement base ensuring regular supply of milk at competitive prices from farmers, supplemented by a wide network of bulk coolers and chilling centres. After the commencement of operations of Rajahmundry plant and acquisition of KC dairy, the company has 14 plants with a milk processing capacity of 17.05 LLPD, 51 milk chilling centres and 15 bulk milk coolers in an around its procurement area.

Credit challenges

Stiff competition from other players: This business has commoditised nature of operations with strong competition from organised co-operatives, private dairies and unorganised players and its vulnerability to external factors such as weather and disease outbreaks.

Decrease in revenues from value-added products: The proportion of value added products decreased in overall revenue mix to 29% in FY2018 from 33% in FY2017 due to decrease in sales of butter and ghee as the prices for the same has increased after the implementation of GST. The sustainability of revenues from value-added products remains to be seen.

Little control over procurements costs: The company has little control over the procurement costs of liquid milk as these are impacted by intense competition from state-owned milk co-operatives and other private dairies and low switching costs for farmers. In Karnataka and TN, which account for around half of DDL's turnover, the pricing flexibility for the company is constrained given the existing high price differential between the milk co-operatives and DDL's consumer pack price.

Depletion of liquid reserves: DDL has liquidated its mutual fund investments to the tune of Rs. 41 crore to fund the acquisition of KC Dairy. However, the operational nature of the acquired plant with readily available market along with healthy cash generation from existing operations provides comfort.

Liquidity Position:

The liquidity position of the company remains comfortable with liquid surplus of Rs. 83 crore as on December 31, 2019. Further, the average utilisation of working capital limits stood at 38% from July 2017 to December 2018, strengthening liquidity position of the company. DDL has principal repayment obligation of Rs. 8.3 crore for FY2020.

Analytical approach:

Analytical Approach	Comments
Applicable Rating Methodologies	Corporate Credit Rating Methodology
Parent/Group Support	Not applicable
Consolidation / Standalone	Consolidated

About the company:

Incorporated in 1995, Dodla Dairy Limited (DDL) is promoted by Mr. D. Sessa Reddy and Mr. D. Sunil Reddy. The company is involved in processing and sale of milk and milk products under the Dodla brand with a market presence predominantly in four southern states viz. Andhra Pradesh, Karnataka, Tamil Nadu and Telangana. In July 2017, TPG Dodla Dairy Holdings Pvt. Ltd. acquired 27% stake in Dodla. At present, the promoters hold 73% stake and the remaining 27% stake is held by TPG Dodla Dairy Holdings Pvt. Ltd. DDL has 14 processing and packaging units with a processing capacity of 17.05 lakh litres per day, including processing capacity of recently acquired KC Dairy. DDL also entered into

the markets of Uganda in Fiscal 2015 with the acquisition of operations of Hillside Dairy and Agriculture Ltd. by their subsidiary Lakeside Dairy Ltd. The unit runs at a milk processing unit with 1 LLPD capacity and currently it is producing around 45000 LPD. The revenues in FY2018 from this subsidiary was around Rs 53 crore with an EBITDA of around Rs. 5 crore.

Key financial indicators – DDL (Consolidated)

	FY2017	FY2018
	Audited	Audited
Operating Income (Rs. crore)	1,410.00	1,590.50
PAT (Rs. crore)	45.9	57.1
OPBDIT/OI (%)	6.2%	7.0%
RoCE (%)	21.70%	21.00%
Total Debt/TNW (times)	0.5	0.4
Total Debt/OPBDIT (times)	1.6	1.2
Interest coverage (times)	10.8	10.8

Source: DDL

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: Not applicable

Any other information: None

Rating history for last three years:

Current Rating (FY2019)						Chronology of Rating History for the past 3 years			
Instrument	Type	Amount Rated (Rs. crore)	Amount Outstanding (Rs Crore)	Date & Rating March 2019	Date & Rating September 2018	Date & Rating in FY2018 October 2017	Date & Rating in FY2017 December 2016	Date & Rating in FY2017 May 2016	Date & Rating in FY2016 April 2015
1 Term Loan	Long Term	70.00	70.00	[ICRA]A+ (Positive)	[ICRA]A+ (Positive)	[ICRA]A+ (Stable)	[ICRA]A+ (Stable)	[ICRA]A- (Positive)	[ICRA]A- (Stable)
2 Cash Credit	Long Term/ Short Term	72.50	72.50	[ICRA]A+ (Positive)/ A1+	[ICRA]A+ (Positive)/ A1+	[ICRA]A+ (Stable)/A1 +	[ICRA]A+ (Stable)/ A1	[ICRA]A- (Positive)/ A2+	[ICRA]A- (Stable)/ A2+
3 Short-term fund-based	Short Term	30.00	30.00	[ICRA]A1+	[ICRA]A1+	[ICRA]A1+	[ICRA]A1	[ICRA]A2+	[ICRA]A2+
4 Unallocated limits	Long Term	37.00	37.00	[ICRA]A+ (Positive)	[ICRA]A+ (Positive)	[ICRA]A+ (Stable)	[ICRA]A+ (Stable)	[ICRA]A- (Positive)	[ICRA]A- (Stable)

Complexity level of the rated instrument:

ICRA has classified various instruments based on their complexity as "Simple", "Complex" and "Highly Complex". The classification of instruments according to their complexity levels is available on the website www.icra.in

Annexure-1: Instrument Details

ISIN No	Instrument Name	Date of Issuance / Sanction	Coupon Rate	Maturity Date	Amount Rated (Rs. crore)	Current Rating and Outlook
NA	Term Loan	Feb-2015	9.75%	Oct-2021	45.00	[ICRA]A+(Positive)
NA	Term Loan	Feb-2019	9.40%	Nov-2022	25.00	[ICRA]A+(Positive)
NA	Cash Credit	-	-	-	72.50	[ICRA]A+(Positive)/A1+
NA	Short-term Fund-based	-	-	-	30.00	[ICRA]A1+
NA	Unallocated limits	-	-	-	37.00	[ICRA]A+(Positive)

Source: DDL

Annexure-2: List of entities considered for consolidated analysis

Company Name	Ownership	Consolidation Approach
Lakeside Dairy Limited	100%	Full Consolidation

ANALYST CONTACTS

Shubham Jain

+91 124 4545306

shubhamj@icraindia.com

Rajeshwar Burla

+91 40 4067 6527

rajeshwar.burla@icraindia.com

Sagar Kumar Padhy

+91 40 4067 6532

sagar.padhy@icraindia.com

RELATIONSHIP CONTACT

Jayanta Chatterjee

+91 80 4332 6401

jayantac@icraindia.com

MEDIA AND PUBLIC RELATIONS CONTACT

Ms. Naznin Prodhani

Tel: +91 124 4545 860

communications@icraindia.com

Helpline for business queries:

+91-9354738909 (open Monday to Friday, from 9:30 am to 6 pm)

info@icraindia.com

About ICRA Limited:

ICRA Limited was set up in 1991 by leading financial/investment institutions, commercial banks and financial services companies as an independent and professional investment Information and Credit Rating Agency.

Today, ICRA and its subsidiaries together form the ICRA Group of Companies (Group ICRA). ICRA is a Public Limited Company, with its shares listed on the Bombay Stock Exchange and the National Stock Exchange. The international Credit Rating Agency Moody's Investors Service is ICRA's largest shareholder.

For more information, visit www.icra.in

ICRA Limited

Corporate Office

Building No. 8, 2nd Floor, Tower A; DLF Cyber City, Phase II; Gurgaon 122 002

Tel: +91 124 4545300

Email: info@icraindia.com

Website: www.icra.in

Registered Office

1105, Kailash Building, 11th Floor; 26 Kasturba Gandhi Marg; New Delhi 110001

Tel: +91 11 23357940-50

Branches

Mumbai + (91 22) 24331046/53/62/74/86/87
Chennai + (91 44) 2434 0043/9659/8080, 2433 0724/ 3293/3294,
Kolkata + (91 33) 2287 8839 /2287 6617/ 2283 1411/ 2280 0008,
Bangalore + (91 80) 2559 7401/4049
Ahmedabad+ (91 79) 2658 4924/5049/2008
Hyderabad + (91 40) 2373 5061/7251
Pune + (91 20) 2556 0194/ 6606 9999

© Copyright, 2019 ICRA Limited. All Rights Reserved.

Contents may be used freely with due acknowledgement to ICRA.

ICRA ratings should not be treated as recommendation to buy, sell or hold the rated debt instruments. ICRA ratings are subject to a process of surveillance, which may lead to revision in ratings. An ICRA rating is a symbolic indicator of ICRA's current opinion on the relative capability of the issuer concerned to timely service debts and obligations, with reference to the instrument rated. Please visit our website www.icra.in or contact any ICRA office for the latest information on ICRA ratings outstanding. All information contained herein has been obtained by ICRA from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable, including the rated issuer. ICRA however has not conducted any audit of the rated issuer or of the information provided by it. While reasonable care has been taken to ensure that the information herein is true, such information is provided 'as is' without any warranty of any kind, and ICRA in particular, makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy, timeliness or completeness of any such information. Also, ICRA or any of its group companies may have provided services other than rating to the issuer rated. All information contained herein must be construed solely as statements of opinion, and ICRA shall not be liable for any losses incurred by users from any use of this publication or its contents